7

5

10

20

[Resolution approving the Agreement between Informatix, Inc. and City for computer consulting services necessary to implement the Computer Assisted Support Enforcement System (CASES) Consortium for thirty-four California counties, including San Francisco.]

Resolution retroactively approving the Agreement and its subsequent amendment between Informatix, Inc. and City, dated May 3, 2000, for computer consulting services necessary to implement the CASES Consortium.

WHEREAS. San Francisco developed the Computer Assisted Support Enforcement System (CASES) for managing child support caseloads, and tracking child support payments and child support actions at the County level and CASES has operated in San Francisco and five other counties for over ten years; and,

WHEREAS, the California Department of Child Support Services (CDCSS) directed twenty-eight other California counties to convert to CASES as an interim system of managing child support caseloads pending development of a statewide system; and,

WHEREAS, CDCSS appointed San Francisco as the lead county in the thirty-four county CASES Consortium; and

WHEREAS, The Family Support Bureau of the District Attorney's Office, after a competitive procurement process, selected Informatix, Inc. a Local Business Enterprise (LBE) and a Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) registered with the Human Rights Commission, to provide the computer consulting services necessary to convert the twenty-eight counties to CASES and to maintain the system for the thirty-four counties operating on CASES thereafter; and,

WHEREAS. The federal and state governments, through the CDCSS, provides all funding for the consulting services provided by Informatix, Inc.; and,

WHEREAS. The Family Support Bureau of the District Attorney's Office entered into an Agreement with Informatix, Inc. on May 3, 2000 for \$30,135,820 to provide such consulting

services, subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of the City's Charter, which Agreement was approved by both the federal and state child support agencies; and,

WHEREAS, The City Department of Child Support Services, the successor to the Family Support Bureau of the District Attorney's Office, has not yet expended ten million dollars pursuant to this Agreement, but anticipates doing so in fiscal year 2001/2002; and,

WHEREAS, Pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118, the Agreement between Informatix, Inc. and City requires Board of Supervisors approval; and,

WHEREAS, The City's Department of Child Support Services has submitted the Agreement between Informatix, Inc. and City for approval, which Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 011671, which is hereby declared to be part of the resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby <u>retroactively</u> approves the Agreement <u>and its subsequent amendment</u> between Informatix, Inc. and City, dated May 3, 2000, for computer consulting services, and ratifies all previous action taken.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:	011671	Date Passed:
	ed May 3, 2000, for	e Agreement and its subsequent amendment between Informatix, computer consulting services necessary to implement the
October 22, 200	•	isors — ADOPTED niano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, n, Sandoval, Yee
	File No. 011671	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 22, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	NOV () 2 2001	Clerk of the Board

Date Approved